S Exeter
City Council
LICENSING COMMITTEE
Date: Tuesday 7 February 2017
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic
Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265477 or email mark.devin@exeter.gov.uk

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Spackman (Chair), Sheldon (Deputy Chair), Branston, Brimble, Foale, Hannan,
D Henson, Holland, Keen, Mitchell, Newby, Owen, Pearson and Sills

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1 Apologies
To receive apologies from Committee members.
2 Minutes

To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016.

3 Declarations of Interest

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer
prior to the day of the meeting.

4 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press
and Public

It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should


mailto:mark.devin@exeter.gov.uk

wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: -

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
5 Licensing Fees and Charges

To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment. (Pages 3 -
12)

6 Amendments to the Policy relating to Practices and Procedures for the
Control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and
Operators

To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment. (Pages 13
-22)

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392
265107.



Agenda ltem 5

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 07 February 2017

Report of: Environmental Health and Licensing Manager

Title: Licensing Fees and Charges

Is this a Key Decision?

No

* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions.

Is this an Executive or Council Function?

Licensing is a Council function delegated to the Licensing Committee

1. What is the report about?

1.1 The purpose of this report is to establish the licensing fees and charges that should
apply for 2017/18, for those activities where the Council has discretion.

2. Recommendations:

2.1 For the period from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 it is recommended that the
Licensing Committee set the fees as contained in Appendix B

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1 The statutory principle in relation to the setting of fees is that they should be
reasonable and should relate to the costs of performing the function, including
staffing, administration, testing, inspections, hearings, regulation and appeals.

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.

4.1 If there is no increase in fees there is a risk that the Council will not recover all of the
costs for services or activities for which it is permitted to charge and increase the

burden on the Council’s general fund.

4.2 There will be a cost in adoption of fees, as some will require public notice to be given.
However this cost will be met from the existing budgetary provision.

5. Section 151 Officer comments:

5.1 The proposed fees and charges have been included in the budget for Licensing for
2017-18.

6. What are the legal aspects?

6.1 The Licensing Committee’s responsibilities are set out in the Council’s Constitution
and include setting a reviewing licensing fees other than those set by statute.

6.2 Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 permits a
local authority to charge fees for any reasonable administrative or other costs in
connection with the control and supervision of hackney carriage and private hire
vehicles.

Page 3



6.3

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

9.1

10.

10.1

The European Services Directive (2006/123/EC) came into force in December 2009
and states that charges incurred by applicants under an authorisation scheme “must
be reasonable and proportionate to the cost of the procedures and formalities under
the scheme and must not exceed the cost of those procedures and formalities”
(effectively the costs to administer the process).

Monitoring Officer’s comments:
This report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer.
Report details:

Exeter City Council has statutory responsibility for the administration and
enforcement of a wide range of licences, registrations and permits. Many of these
schemes allow the Council to charge a fee, payable by an applicant for a licence, in
order to cover the costs (or a proportion thereof) of the administration of those
licence types. In some cases, costs are also permitted to cover other aspects of
providing the regulatory scheme.

The basis in setting such fees is generally to ensure full cost recovery, or as close to
it as possible. Numerous legal cases over the years have confirmed that l
[...]
 R Norley
Assistant Director Environment
Exeter City Council

Civic Centre
Paris Street Dated
Exeter EX1 1RQ 9 February 2017

S

Exeter City Council

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date of Hearing: 07 February 2017

Report of: Assistant Director Environment

Type of Application: To seek the introduction of amendments to the policy relating

to Practices and Procedures for the control of Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators

Legislation: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
Is this a Key Decision?

No

Is this an Executive or Council Function?

Licensing is a Council function delegated to the Licensing Committee

1. Whatis thereport about?

1.1 The report seeks to introduce amendments to the current policy relating Practices and
Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and
Operators.

2. Recommendations:

2.1 Itis recommended that the Committee accepts the updated compilation of Practices
and Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers
and Operators

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1 The Licensing Team have been contacted by DigiCAB Media to request permission for
them to install passenger facing digital information screens within Licenced vehicles.
In-vehicle advertising had not been included in the previous version of the policy, and
as such an additional Appendix (Appendix R), has been added to introduce relevant
conditions for in-vehicle digital media. DigiCAB have confirmed that they would be
happy to include public safety information from ECC/ Community Safety Partnership
as part of the advertising feed should this amendment be agreeable to the Committee.

3.2 Appendix E of the Policy (Guidelines relating to the relevance of Convictions), has
been amended to clarify that cautions will be treated as per a conviction for the same
offence. The reason for this amendment is that following several recent referrals to the
Licensing sub-committee for consideration as to the applicants fithess and propriety to
obtain a licence (due to relevant convictions and cautions disclosed), it was felt that
the status of any cautions disclosed could be clarified further.Taxi driving is listed as
one of the professions that are exempt from the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974.
Applicants/ Licence holders are therefore required to disclose any cautions, and these
would be shown on the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check. The amended
Appendix E of the Policy has been attached to this report.

Page 13



4.1

6.1

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

9.1

10.

10.1

What are the resource implications including non financial resources.

The resources required to fund the amendments to the policy detailed above will be
provided from the Taxi Licensing budget which is paid for via licence fees. This budget
is ring fenced and must be used to fund the costs of taxi licensing/ enforcement.

Section 151 Officer comments:
As stated in the report the taxi licence budget is ring-fenced and managed via an
earmarked reserve. There are therefore no financial implications for the General Fund
from adopting this proposal.
What are the legal aspects?
The Licensing Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that public safety is not
compromised when considering the issue of licences and to ensure that any vehicle
licensed is suitable, safe and fit for the purpose. It is felt that the proposals contained
in this report will enhance public safety without significantly increasing the burdens on
existing or prospective licenced drivers/ proprietors.
Monitoring Officer’'s comments:
This report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer.
Report details
The Licensing Committee on 22 September 2015 adopted an Updated compilation of
Practices and Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire

Vehicles, Drivers and Operators.

It is necessary to seek approval for further revisions of this document in order to
enhance standards and safety with respect to this aspect of licensing.

The amendments include a proposed new Appendix (Appendix R) to allow suitable
passenger facing digital information screens within Licenced vehicles.

Additional proposed conditions include amendment to Appendix E of the policy to
clarify the status cautions.
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan?

Approving these amendments will contribute to a healthy and safe city and assist the
primary aim of taxi licensing which is to protect public safety.

What risks are there and how can they be reduced?

Formulating a hackney carriage vehicle policy that protects public safety should lead
to a positive impact on creating a vibrant city to live, work and visit. The higher quality
standards were coupled with the decision not to maintain the policy of restriction, in
order to prevent any negative impact (if any); the amendment to policy in this report
will assist in this prevention.

Page 14



11. What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and
wellbeing; safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults,
community safety and the environment?

11.1 The proposed amendments should lead to a positive impacts on equality and
diversity, and safeguarding.

12. Are there any other options?
12.1 Members could maintain the current policy, but this would risk the policy becoming

out of date and thereby less effective.

Assistant Director Environment

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)
Background papers used in compiling this report:-

None

Contact for enquires: Mark Devin
Democratic Services (Committees)
Room 2.3

01392 265477

Page 15



Appendix E — Guidelines relating to the relevance of

convictions

El

The following guidelines are used to determine the relevance of criminal convictions
in relation to applications for hackney carriage and private hire driver’s licenses.

In the context of this Policy

“The Council” means Exeter City Council

“Licence” means a licence to drive an hackney carriage and/or private hire vehicle
“Drivers” means persons applying for or holding hackney carriage and/or private hire
vehicle drivers’ licences

“Convictions” means all convictions including juvenile convictions, cautions, warnings
and reprimands.

“Fit and Proper” means Fit and Proper to hold a Drivers Licence

“‘ROA” Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974

“The Order” means Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exceptions) Order 1975 as
amended.

General Policies

The Council must satisfy itself as far as possible that all Drivers are Fit and
Proper persons to hold a Drivers Licence. In so doing, the Council will have
regard to all relevant factors such as Convictions including those that are
"spent Convictions" under the ROA.

Issues calling in to question whether a Driver is Fit and Proper are decided by
the Licensing Committee on a case by case basis with each case being
decided on its own merits. The Licensing Committee always puts the
protection of the public first when considering Drivers’ Convictions and
whether a Licence should be refused or revoked because a Driver is not Fit
and Proper.

Where there is evidence, including evidence of Convictions, to question
whether a Driver is Fit and Proper the matter will be referred to the Licensing
Committee with a report which may make recommendations based on this
Policy but the final decision as to whether a Driver is Fit and Proper rests with
the Licensing Committee. The onus is on the Driver to demonstrate to the
Licensing Committee that he is Fit and Proper.

Persons with Convictions for serious offences are not necessarily prevented
permanently from holding a Licence but will be expected to remain free of
further Convictions for an appropriate period, before an application for a
Licence is considered. However, remaining free of further Convictions for a
specified period may not be sufficient to show
[...]
n 3 years from
the date of a conviction or the date of release where a custodial sentence has
been imposed for an offence relating to the possession of drugs.

An application will normally be refused where there is more than one
conviction for offences related to the possession of drugs and the last
conviction or the date of release where a custodial sentence has been
imposed, is less than 5 years before the date of the application.

Where evidence is available that an applicant who has convictions for drug
related offences has been addicted to drugs, they will have to produce
evidence that shows that they have been free of drug taking for at least 5
years after successfully completing a drug treatment programme.

d) Convictions for Road Traffic Offences (Appendix G4)
Convictions Where Disqualification from Holding a Driver’s Licence is
Imposed.

Where you have been disqualified from driving by the Courts, your application
will generally be refused unless a period of 5 years free of conviction has
passed since the return of the DVLA licence.

Where a disqualification is imposed by a court in a "totting-up" case, you will
generally be refused unless a period of 2 years free of conviction has elapsed
since the return of the DVLA driver licence.

In "totting-up" cases where a court does not impose a disqualification
because of exceptional circumstances, an application will generally be
refused unless an applicant can show a period of 2 year free of conviction
from the date of the last Court appearance.

Other Convictions for Road Traffic Offences

Normally, convictions for other traffic offences not involving disqualification
should not prevent someone obtaining a licence. However, if there are
several convictions for these types of offence, an applicant will normally be
expected not to have been convicted of an offence in the 6 months before an
application is made.

(e) Offences under the Town Police Clauses Acts and Part Il of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the Acts) (Appendix
Gb5)

One of the main purposes of the licensing regime set out in the Acts is to ensure the
protection of the public. For this reason, a serious view will be taken of convictions for
offences under these Acts.

For these offences the recommendation to the Licensing Committee will be to

refuse the application within 3 years of the conviction or to revoke the Drivers
Licence if the offence arises during the currency of that Licence.

Page 19



Appendix R — Internal Advertising

ADVERTISING INTERNALLY WITHIN THE VEHICLE VIA TV SCREENS

(DIGITAL MEDIA TECHNOLOGY)

Hackney carriage and private hire vehicles may install in-vehicle digital media technology to

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

be used for advertising purposes and/or live feed material. To use this form of
technology for advertising purposes and/or live feed material it must comply with the
following conditions:

Digital media systems must be approved by the licensing authority before they are
installed.

All broadcast material must comply with the OFCOM Broadcasting Code.

All films/video material must be classified by the BBFC as U or exempt from
classification.
The only live feed material that can be shown is national/local news and weather.

All equipment must comply with any legislative requirements in respect of
Construction and Use Regulations and other legislation.

All equipment must be designed, constructed and installed in such a way and in such
material as to present no danger to passengers or driver, including from impact with
the equipment in the event of an accident or damage from the electrical integrity
being breached through vandalism, misuse or wear and tear.

The equipment must not interfere with any other safety, control, electrical, computer,
navigation, satellite or radio system in the vehicle.

The intensity of any screen should not be such as to be visually intrusive or dazzling.
The position of the screen must not obstruct the passenger’s view of the meter and
the visibility of the screen to following vehicles should be minimal.

Any screen shall be no larger than 15”.

All equipment must be installed in the driver's compartment and should not be visible
from the driver position. The screen may be installed in the driver and front
passenger seat headrests, or other suitable location agreed by the licensing
authority.

The installation must not be such as to weaken the structure or any other component
part of the vehicle or interfere with the integrity of the manufacturer’s original
equipment.

The design must be discreet and complement the interior furnishing of the vehicle.
Passengers must be able to control the volume level, including turning the sound off.
The driver must have overall control of the volume to make sure it does not distract
them while driving. The sound should be automatically muted when the intercom is
operated.

Passengers must be able to turn the screen off.

A notice should be displayed within prominent view and physical reach of all
passenger seats giving instructions to passengers as to adjusting the volume and
turning the screen off. The notice shall be in a suitable format and design for visually
impaired people and visible in low light conditions.

The mute/volume control must be accessible from the nearside and offside
passenger seats.

Page 20



17.

18.

Once activated the mute should continue without further activation by the passenger

until the passenger leaves the vehicle.
All equipment must be protected from the elements, secure from tampering and
located such as to have no impact on the seating and luggage carrying capacity of

the vehicle.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Licensing Fees and Charges
	2017-2018

	6 Amendments to the Policy relating to Practices and Procedures for the Control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

7 February 2017 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Roger D Spackman (Chair)  

Councillors Branston, Brimble, Hannan, D Henson, Keen, Mitchell, Owen, Pearson and 
Sills  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Sheldon, Foale, Holland and Newby 

 
Also present: 

 
Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, Acting Principal Licensing Officer, Solicitor 
and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (MD) 

 
 

1 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 

 
  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
 

3 Licensing Fees and Charges 
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager presented the report for the 
proposed licensing fees and charges for 2017/18. The report was prepared on an 
annual basis in accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions 
Act 1976.  
 
He explained that if approved the changes would be advertised in the local paper for 
a specific period and any comments and objections would then be brought back to 
committee. The Licensing Act fees remained unchanged since 2003.  
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager commented that the taxi marshal 
service on Sidwell Street had been working well with taxi drivers noting an increase 
in business. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed Fees and Charges for 2017/18 be approved as set 
out in the report and, where appropriate, advertised. 
 
  

4 Amendments to the Policy relating to Practices and Procedures for the Control 
of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators 
 



 

 
 

The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager and Acting Principal Licensing 
Officer presented the report which sought to introduce amendments to the current 
policy for Practices and Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles, Drives and Operators (“the Policy”). The Acting Principal Licensing 
Officer stated that the Policy was very much a living document which may be 
updated when issues arise.  
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager added that if the senior 
management restructure currently in progress at the Council was implemented, it 
would result in his post taking responsibility for the functions in the Policy carried out 
by the Assistant Director Environment. The Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manger informed the Committee that once formal approval is obtained for the senior 
management restructure, the Policy would be amended to replace references to the 
Assistant Director Environment with the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager. 
 
The Acting Principal Licensing Officer informed Members that the Licensing Team 
had been contacted by DigiCAB Media to install passenger facing digital information 
screens within Licenced vehicles. He commented that if in-vehicle advertising was to 
be permitted it would be subject to conditions. These would be set out in the Policy 
 
DigiCAB had confirmed that they would include public safety information from Exeter 
City Council and the Community Safety Partnership as part of the advertising. The 
Acting Principal Licensing Officer commented that Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles would also generate income from local advertising. He explained that 
passengers would have full control of the screens to control volume and turn on/off 
as required. 
  
In response to Members’ questions, the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager and Acting Principal Licensing Officer responded:- 
 

 Council would not be generating income from digital information screens within 
Licenced vehicles. However, they could be used to generate key messages and 
safety information working with Community Safety Partnerships; 

 The contracts would be between the licence holder and DigiCAB with regard to 
contract length and how much money could be earned from digital information 
screens; 

 A Policy condition to show messages for Exeter City Council would mean the 
council would not be charged for advertising;  

 The display screens would show video and still image advertising for local 
businesses. Some may have audio. However, the customer would have control of 
the screen and volume; 

 All videos displayed would have to comply with Ofcom standards and have a 
Universal (U) rating from the British Board Film Classification (BBFC), to ensure 
appropriate content; and 

 Display screen head rests should have a specific design to satisfy health and 
safety requirements. 

 
Members agreed the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager and Acting 
Principal Licensing Officer would provide additional health and safety information 
concerning the screens on the headrests and request a representative from DigiCAB 
to attend the next Licensing Committee meeting.  
 
 



 

 
 

The Acting Principal Licensing Officer discussed the amendment to Appendix E of 
the Policy (Guidelines relating to the relevance of Convictions), to clarify that 
cautions, warnings and reprimands were included in the definition of convictions for 
the purposes of applying the Policy. 
  
The Council must ensure that all drivers are fit and proper to hold a driver’s licence  
 
Members discussed issues concerning disclosure of convictions and that the 
inclusion of cautions was necessary. A Member stated that he was concerned that 
the use of the words “warnings” and “reprimands” were not sufficiently clear and may 
confuse applicants and also lead to the declaration of unnecessary information 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager, Acting Principal Licensing Officer and Solicitor responded:- 
 

 The purpose of the Policy was to provide guidelines for “fit and proper” 
determinations made by the Licensing Sub Committee. The Licensing Sub 
Committee still maintained its discretion in its decision making; 

 The Policy already included cautions, warnings and reprimands and, as such, the 
proposal was only an amendment to clarify this; 

 The Council’s main concern was the safety of the travelling public and the 
inclusion of cautions, warnings and reprimands to trigger the Policy ensured the 
Council could carry out this function with as much information as possible; 

 Wording on the application and renewal forms had been amended to set out more 
clearly the information needed by the Licensing Authority; and 

 Wording in the Policy would be amended by the licensing team to reflect gender 
neutrality. 

 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the proposed amendments to Appendix E (Guidelines relating to the 

relevance of convictions) of the Practices and Procedures for the Control of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators be 
approved, together with the inclusion of an annex defining warnings and 
reprimands; and  

 
(2) the proposed digital screens within Licenced vehicles be deferred until receipt 

of additional information under the Practices and Procedures for the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drives and Operators. 

  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.15 pm 
 
 

Chair 


